ROADS AUTHORITY
Private Bag 12030
Ausspannplatz
Windhoek

NAMIBIA

SAFE ROADS TO PROSPERITY

NOTICE OF AWARD

BID NO: W/ONB/RA-28/2023: THE ERECTION AND REPLACEMENT OF THE ROADS
SIGNS IN THE RUNDU REGION

Award Date Company/Entity Awarded Awarded Amount
11 July 2024 e Try Harder Construction cc - Area 01 N$ 6 258 630.51
(incl. VAT)
. N$ 8 859 509.73
e PMPH Construction cc - Area 02 (incl. VAT)

42030
pevate 29 Linghod

PR i

Established in terms of the Roads Authority Act, 1999\'(‘Ac AL
Board of Directors: Ms L. Brandt (Chairperson), Mr P. Muluti (Deputy Chairperson), Ms H, Amupolo, Mr T. Hamata,
Mr G. Kadhikwa, Mr P. Greeff, Dr. G. Tshoopara




SAFE ROADS TO PROSPERITY

ROADS AUTHORITY

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF BID EVALUATION
REPORT

ERECTION AND REPLACING OF THE ROAD SIGNS IN THE
RUNDU REGION

Procurement Reference No: W/ONB/RA-28/2023



N v AW

Executive Summary of Bid Evaluation Report
Project Title: The Erection and Replacing of the road signs in the Rundu Region
Reference number of procurement: W/ONB/RA-28/2023

Scope of Contract: The Erection and Replacing of the road signs in the Rundu Region
Procurement method used: Open National Bidding

Date of Invitation of Bids: 23 October 2023

Closing date for submission of bids: 8 February 2024

Date and place of opening of bids: 8 February 2024, Roads Authority Head Office

Number of bids received by closing date: 53

Responsiveness of bids:



Bidder
No

Bidder’ S Name

Pricing at Bid
Opening N§

Responsive
or not
responsive

(Yes/ No)

Reasons why bid is not responsive

Kufudilira
Construction And
Renovations Cc

N$ 5223 182.47
N§ 3 789 164.55

No

Bid Submission Sheet Form Not
duly filled in, total price after
discount indicated as N/A

Bid Securing Declaration not duly
filled in Company name not stated
on form

No power of attorney

Page 121 of bidding document and
most pages of the supporting
documents not initialed

Bid validity Indicated as 90 days

Veshat Investments
cc

N$ 9 388 830.00
N$ 6 082 120.00

No

Asset register not according to ITB
6.2 d) No license disk provided for
LDV

Site Agent qualification not certified
as required by BDS 6.2 d)

Foreman has no required experience
as per BDS 6.2 d)

Bidder has No experience in similar
works

Chiave Invesments
cc

N$ 9 545 690.00
N$ 6261 117.50

No

Foremen has no specific experience
as per BDS 6.2 ¢)

Bidder has No experience in similar
works

Vii Investments cc

N$ 5 802 355.44
N§ 3 772 360.29

No

Bid Submission Sheet Form Not
duly filled in, total price after
discount indicated as N/A

Be-Tech
Investments Cc Jv
Paradime
Engineering Cc

N§ 8 431 952.38
N§ 5962 861.25

No

Asset register not according to ITB

6.2 d) No license disk provided for LDV

Foreman has no required experience
as per BDS 6.2 d)

Pelico Engineering
Group cc

N$ 9 702 460.82
6 258 620.14

No

Bid Submission Sheet Form Not
duly filled in, total price after
discount indicated as NONE

Maperes
Investments Cc

N$ 9 893 153.88
N$6711394.25

Bid Submission Sheet Form Not
duly filled in, total price after
discount indicated as N/A. Attached
bid submission form missing total




8 Ongushe N$ 7055 917.00 No Social Security Good standing certificate not
Investments Cc N§ 4783 218.00 initialed
9 Goreseb Trading Cc | N$ 9 675 045.11 No Financial statements are copies extracted
N$ 6 871 898.72 from certified copies, thus not satisfying ITB
6.2 1)
10 Shipiki Construction | N$ 6 602 477.75 No Pages of the general foreman’s CV not
Cc N$ 4 531 609.50 initialed
11 ) N$ 7 542 499.25 No - Bid Submission Sheet Form Not duly filled
Twin Power . ) ) o
N$ 5254 114.25 in, total price after discount indicated as
Investments Cc
N/A.
12 Gtk Trading Cc Jv N$ 9396 103.75 Yes NONE
Frampton N$ 6 651 686.25
Investments Cc
13 N$ 7033 300.00 No Disqualified in terms of Submission form
Niilotse Trading Jv N$ 5 252 600.00 cl.ause (.i) and ITB 5.2 (e) I?arti(.:ipation t?y a
Np Trading Cc Blddfer in rr.10re t.han one Bl(.i w.1ll res.ult in
the disqualification of all Bids in which the
party is involved.
14 James & Young N$ 9 488 765.00 Yes NONE
Trading Enterprises | N$ 6 592 737.25
Cc
15 Lissy Buildingand | N$ 4 670 285.13 No Joint Venture Agreement not according to
Civil Works Cc N$ 3 080 148.50 part 7 of the Legal Admissibility Evaluation
criteria. No JV bank account stated to be
created
16 Kakotje Investments | N$ 3 338 254.99 No - Bid Submission Sheet Form Not duly filled
Cc N§$2327216.71 in, total price after discount indicated as
N/A.
17 Nu-Line Road N$6118077.63 No -Standard deviation not withn +1 and -1
Services Cc N$ 4 356 913.00 - Bidding price Not Within -10% to 15% of
the benchmark Price
18 Danny’s Building N§$ 9278 522.00 | Yes NONE
Construction Cc N$ 6 394 891.25
19 Tuhingireni N$ 2 770 565.68 No Bid submission form not duly filled in, total
Property Cc N$ 2 142 5522.63 price after discount indicated as NONE
20 Tokar Investment N$ 9 884 393.75 No Alterations to information or figures already
Group Cc N$§ 6 643 780.00 entered must be affected by crossing out the

incorrect information, entering the corrected
information alongside the amended and
thereafier initialed by the authorized
signatory, ITB14.1C

- Alterations on bid submission and bid
securing documents not initialed as per the
ITB14.1C)




- Alterations on Bid securing declaration not
initialed as per the ITB14.1C)

21 Hnk Trading Cc N$ 8 965 428.81 No No fitness certificate
N$ 6 341 951.00
22 Broadway N$ 9271 348.39 No - Bid submission form not duly filled in,
Investments Cc N$ 6 246 255.02 total price after discount indicated as N/A.
- Alterations not initialed as per ITB 14.1C)
- Bid securing declaration, alterations not
initialed as per ITB 14.1C)
23 Kakonda Haulage N$ 9268 691.89 No Bid submission form not duly filled in, total
’ Cc N$ 6 245 369.52 price after discount indicated as N/A.
Amproma N$§ 8 984 745.00 No Bid securing declaration, alterations made
24, Investments Cc N$ 6 360 380.00 not initialed as per ITB 14.1C)
SME certificate not initialed
F L Shekihna N$ 14 970 642.50 | No -Bid submission form not duly filled in, total
Investments Cc N$ 9 814 249.50 price left blank
- Bid Securing Declaration Not filled in left
25.
blank
- Book of supporting documents not initialed
-Bid validity period not indicated
26 Mindpower N$ 8 870 812.50 Yes N/A
" | Investments C¢ N$ 6212 415.00
57 Pmph Construction | N$ 8 859 509.73 Yes N/A
" | Ce N$ 6,258,597.62
)8 Aj Engineering & N$ 8 867 434.95 No No fitness certificate
" | Construction Cc NS$ 6 258 650.75
2. Lwendo Locke N$ 8 867 017.50 No Foreman ID and license not initialed
Investment Cc N$ 6 250 773.75
30 Try Harder N$ 8 867 445.70 | Yes N/A
" | Construction Cc N$ 6 258 630.51
Vidu Trading Cc N$ 9316 883.13 No Foreman has no required experience as
31. NS 6 479 330.00 required by BDS 6.2 d)
Black Ladder N$ 9316 122.25 No Joint Venture Agreement not according to
0 Investments Jv N$ 6 865 141.72 part 7 of the Legal Admissibility Evaluation
' Potenza Investments criteria. Does not state that “parties are
Cc jointly and severely liable”.
Obrian & Fortune N$ 6 745 960.38 No Bid submission form not duly filled in, total
33. | Investments Cc N$ 4 650 393.00 price N/A NONE
Book of supporting documents not initialed
Gaweseb 1242 N$ 43 866 170.98 | No Bid submission form not duly filled in, left

34.

Investments Cc

N§ 29 537 459.05

blank




35 Hungwe Civil N$ 14 960 351.73 | No Bid submission form not duly filled in, total
Engineering Cc N$ 9971 400.45 price N/A
Shisho’s Trading Cc | N$ 8 867 443.81 No Joint Venture Agreement not according to
Jv Thia Trading Cc | N$ 6 255 627.40 part 7 of the Legal Admissibility Evaluation

36 criteria. Does not state that “parties are

jointly and severely liable”.
Faradayz N$ 5 535 981.55 No Alterations to information or figures already
Investment Cc N$ 3 785107.70 entered must be affected by crossing out the
incorrect information, entering the corrected
information alongside the amended and
37 thereafier initialed by the authorized
signatory, ITB14.1C
- Alterations on bid submission and
bid securing documents not initialed
as per the ITB14.1C)

38 Shiveli Trading N$ 8 924 315.68 No Bid submission form not duly filled in, total
Enterprises Cc N§ 6 298 523.55 price after discount indicated as N/A.
Efindano N$ 9515298.38 No Bidder has No required experience in similar

39 Maintenance & NS$ 6 309 250.75 works
Construction Cc
Niilotse Investments | N$ 9 677 566.25 No Disqualified in terms of Submission form
Cc N§ 6 644 539.30 clause (i) and ITB 5.2 (e) Participation by a

40 Bidder in more than one Bid will result in

the disqualification of all Bids in which the
party is involved.
Venmart N$ 9299 774.00 No -Bid submission form not duly filled in, total
Investments Cc N$ 6 490 904.75 price after discount indicated as N/A.
41 -Alterations on bid submission and bid
securing documents not initialed as per the
ITB14.1C)
Alughodhi N§ 11495 497.75 | No Disqualified in terms of Submission form
Engineering & N$ 7 676 526.00 clause (i) and ITB 5.2 (e) Participation by a
42 Construction C¢ Bidder in more than one Bid will result in
the disqualification of all Bids in which the
party is involved.

43 Royal Contractors N$ 9943 582.66 No Bidder has No experience in similar works
Cc N$ 6 884 603.24
Golden West N$ 9933 372.02 No Alterations to information or figures already
Investment Cc N$ 7 054 006.85 entered must be affected by crossing out the

44 incorrect information, entering the corrected

information alongside the amended and
thereafier initialed by the authorized
signatory, ITB14.1C




Alterations on bid submission and bid
securing documents not initialed as per the
ITB14.1C)

Alugodhi N$ 15126 057.87 | No Disqualified in terms of Submission form

Engineering And N§$ 10 081 722.37 clause (i) and ITB 5.2 (e) Participation by a
45 Construction Cc Jv Bidder in more than one Bid will result in

Sound Cloud the disqualification of all Bids in which the

Investments Cc party is involved.

Okasisiti Express N$ 6 067 661.05 No -Bid submission form not duly filled in, total

46 Ce N$ 4267 578.70 price after discount indicated as N/A.
-Power of attorney only signed by one
member

Xam Investments N$ 9 579 339.00 No -Bid submission form not duly filled in, total

47 Cc N$ 6 134 491.00 price after discount left blank.

-Bid validity left blank
Albama Investment | N$ 10 603 565.23 | No -Bid submission form not duly filled in, total
Group N$ 7397 947.70 price after discount indicated as N/A.

43 -Book of supporting documents not initialed
-Alterations on bid submission and bid
securing documents not initialed as per the
ITB14.1C)

Zero Six Five N$ 16 293 350.13 | No No experience in similar works; contract

49 Trading Cc N§ 10 691 147.50 durations not indicated in completion

certificates
Kanzo K KK N$ 18 800 145.38 | No -Book on supporting documents not initialed

50 Investments Cc N$ 12 437 037.25 -Alterations on bid submission and bid
securing documents not initialed as per the
ITB14.1C)

Shemuvalula N$ 8 870 591.13 No Alterations to information or figures already

Construction Cc N$ 6 397 421.25 entered must be affected by crossing out the
incorrect information, entering the corrected
information alongside the amended and

51 thereafier initialed by the authorized
signatory, ITBI14.1C
Alterations on bid submission and bid
securing documents not initialed as per the
ITB14.1C)

ETN Technical N$ 10677 675.25 | No Bid submission form not duly filled in, total

52 Services Cc N$ 7271 093.50 price after discount indicated as N/A.-Fitness
certificate not initialed

53 Eben Engineering N§ 7753 185.00 No No experience in similar works

CcC

N§$ 5368 343.78




8. Price comparison for bids that are substantially responsive:

RUNDU/KATIMA MULILO
Within -
. e o
. RUNDU/ Ar.|thme Within -1 1004 to Overall
Bidder Name Bidder tically Z-Score tol 1550k Complianc
No. KATIMA correcte standard the .
MULILO d bid deviation | benchma
price rk Price
GTK Trading Cc JV 0.597587 YES YES YES
Frampton 12 9,396,103.75 N/A
investments cc /
James & Young 0.676612 YES YES YES
Trading Enterprises 14 9,488,765.00 N/A
cc
Nu-Line Road -2.207777 NO NO NO
SERERS e 17 6,106,692.63 N/A
Danny’s Building 0.497307 YES YES YES
Construction cc 18 9,278,522.00 N/A
Mindpower 0.149594 YES YES YES
Investments cc 26 8,870,812.50 N/A
PMPH Construction 27 8,859,509.73 0.139954 YES YES YES
cc N/A
Try Harder 0.146722 YES YES YES
Construction cc 2 CLLEl St N/A
Market Price Mean 8,695,407.33
Arithmetic Mean 9,126,859.78
Standard Deviation 1,172,543.68

Engineers Estimate

9,852,705.50

Benchmark Price

9,489,782.64

Lower limit

8,540,804.38

Upper limit

10,913,250.04




PRICE PREFERANCE (CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE)

Suppliers
Women providing
SME
. . -IDs of Youth employment
registration PDP g
certificate shareholders -IDs of Owned to Namibians
; . Founding shareholders . -Declaration TOTAL % | Price after %
Bidder | Declaration . enterprise . .
- statement -Declaration for 50% or price for margin of
No. indicating & . - -IDs
— -Declaration Indicating % . more for preference | preference
of Namibian | [~ ", o s -Founding e
indicating % of Namibian Namibians
MSME o statements .
. pf Namibian youth (provide SSC
ownership
women proof + IDs of
employees)
12 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 9,114,220.64
14 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 4% 9,109,214.40
18 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 9,000,166.34
26 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 4% 8,515,980.00
27 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 8,593,724.44
30 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 8,601,422.33
RUNDU/KATIMA MULILO: Rankings after price preference
Bidder Name Bidder Bid Price Price after % for Rankings
No. margin of
preference
Mindpower Investments cc 26 8,870,812.50 8,515,980.00 1
PMPH Construction cc 27 8,859,500.73 8,593,724.44 2
Try Harder Construction cc 30 8,867,445.70 8,601,422.33 3
Danny’s Building 18 4
Construction cc 9,278,522.00 9,000,166.34
James & Young Trading 14 5
Enterprises cc 9,488,765.00 9,109,214.40
GTK Trading Cc JV Frampton 12 6
Investments cc 9,396,103.75 9,114,220.64




GROOTFONTEIN

_ Within -
Arithme Within - | 0% to
tically 1to1 | j55of | Overal
Bidder Name Bidder | GROOTFONTEI Z-Score | standard Complianc
No N EOMEELE deviatio e e
) d bid benchm
A n .
price ark Price
GTK Trading Cc 6,651,686.25 0.69452 YES YES YES
JV Frampton 12 N/A
Investments cc
James & Young 6,592,737.25 0.61981 YES YES YES
Trading 14 N/A
Enterprises cc
Nu-Line Road 4,356,913.00 -2.21386 NO NO NO
. 17
Services cc N/A
Danny’s Building 18 6,394,891.25 0.36906 YES YES YES
Construction cc N/A
Mindpower 6,212,415.00 0.13779 YES YES YES
26
Investments cc N/A
PMPH 5 6,258,597.62 0.19632 YES YES YES
Construction cc N/A
Try Harder 6,258,630.51 0.19636 YES YES YES
. 30
Construction cc N/A
Market Price Mean 6,103,695.84
Arithmetic Mean 6,394,826.31
Standard Deviation 789,020.41
Engineers Estimate 6,954,021.25
Benchmark Price 6,674,423.78
Lower limit 6,006,981.40
Upper limit 7,675,587.35




PRICE PREFERANCE/(CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE)

Suppliers
SME Women providing
resistration -IDs of Youth PDP employment
s o shareholders -IDs of to Namibians
certificate . Owned . TOTAL % "
. . Founding shareholders ) -Declaration . Price after %
Bidder | Declaration . enterprise price .
- statement -Declaration for 50% or for margin of
No. indicating & . - -IDs preferenc
s -Declaration | Indicating % . more for preference
of Namibian | |~ ", = -Founding s e
indicating % | of Namibian Namibians
MSME e statements .
ownership pf Namibian youth (provide SSC
women proof + IDs of
employees)
12 0, 0, 0, [+) [+) [+)
1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 6,452,135.66
14 0, 0, 0, [+ [+) 0,
1% 0% 0% 2% % 4% 6,329,027.76
18 [) 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 6,203,044.51
26 [+) 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 4% 5.963,918.40
27 [+) 0, 0, [+) 0, [+)
1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 6,070,839.69
30 [+ 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 6,070,871.59
GROOTFONTEIN RANKINGS
. H Q,
Bidder Name Bidder Bid Price P".c eiafterEy fo Rankings
No. margin of preference
Mindpower Investments cc 26 6,212,415.00 5,963,918.40 1
PMPH Construction cc 27 6,258,597.62 6,070,839.69 2
Try Harder Construction cc 30 6,258,630.51 6,070,871.59 3
Danny'’s Building Construction cc 18 6,394,891.25 6,203,044.51 4
’E?‘T:r:fi‘s:‘s’::g Trading 14 6,592,737.25 6,329,027.76 5
ﬁ;’:;:::':ti Sz IV Frampton 12 6,651,686.25 6,452,135.66 6




9. Best Evaluated Bids:

By Rating | Bidder No Bidder Name BiddilrsPrice
GROOTFONTEIN 3 30 Try Harder Construction cc 6,258,630.51
RUNDU/ KATIMA .

MULILO 2 27 PMPH Construction cc 8,859,509.73

Bidder 26 is ranked first for both lots Rundu/Katima Mulilo and Grootfontein. However, Bidder
26 is recommended for award under WHK (02) Erection and Replacement of Road Signs.
Section Il Evaluation and Qualification Criteria 1. (a) (vi) The employer shall award a
maximum of only one (1) single Contract Area per successful Bidder, across this Maintenance
Activity (i.e.Erection and Replacement of Road Signs) over the five (5) Roads Authority
Maintenance Regions. Keetmanshoop Region, Windhoek Region, Oshakati Region, Rundu

Region and Otjiwarongo Region




